

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/1/2018 3:54 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95062-8

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/10/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CESAR BELTRAN-SERRANO, an incapacitated person, individually,
and BIANCA BELTRAN, as guardian *ad litem* of the person and estate of
CESAR BELTRAN-SERRANO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,

Defendant-Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON**

Antoinette M. Davis WSBA #29821
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
901 Fifth Ave., Suite 630
Seattle, Washington 98164
Telephone: (206) 624-2184

Co-Operating Counsel for ACLU-WA
J. Dino Vasquez WSBA #25533
KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 223-1313

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

II. INTRODUCTION.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. ISSUE.....3

V. ARGUMENT3

 A. People Suffering from Mental Illness and non-English Speaking People Are Members of the Community Served by Law Enforcement, Who Have a Duty to Not Negligently Use Deadly Force.....4

 B. The Reasonableness of Using Deadly Force in a Negligence Case Should Be Assessed Under the Totality of the Circumstances.....10

 C. Officer Volk’s Unreasonable Acts Arose from Discretion Exercised at An Operational Level, Therefore She Is Not Immune from Liability.....13

 D. The Public Duty Doctrine Should Not Shield the Tacoma Police Department and Officer Volk Because They Owed a Common Law Duty and Needlessly Created the Underlying Situation.16

VI. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> , 178 Wn. App. 850, 316 P.3d 520 (2013).....	12
<i>Centurion Props. III, LLC v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 58, 375 P.3d 651 (2016).....	11
<i>King v. City of Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974), <i>overruled on other grounds by City of Seattle v. Blume</i> , 134 Wn.2d 243, 947 P.2d 223 (1997).....	4
<i>Mancini v. City of Tacoma</i> , No. 71044-3-I, 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 1196, at *26 (Ct. App. June 8, 2015).....	16, 17
<i>Mason v. Bitton</i> , 85 Wn.2d 321, 534 P.2d 1360 (1975)	13
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc 'ns Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>Nguyen v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn. App. 155, 317 P.3d 518 (2014)	17
<i>Owen v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	17
<i>Savage v. State</i> , 127 Wn.2d 434, 899 P.2d 1270 (1995).....	4
<i>Sheehan v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>rev'd in part, cert. dismissed in part sub nom. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765, 191 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2015).....	15
<i>Shoemaker v. Ferrer</i> , 168 Wn.2d 193, 225 P.3d 990 (2010)	4
<i>Staats v. Brown</i> , 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000).....	16
<i>Washburn v. City of Federal Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....	4, 16
<i>Wells v. Vancouver</i> , 77 Wn.2d 800, 467 P.2d 292 (1970).....	17
<i>Xiao Ping Chen v. City of Seattle</i> , 153 Wn. App. 890, 223 P.3d 1230 (2009).....	11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	15
RCW 4.96.010	14, 16
RCW 46.61.035	14
Tacoma Municipal Code 1.06.470.....	12

Other Authorities

A Community Mental Health and Chemical Dependency Assessment City of Tacoma December 2012, p.8, Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department, Office of Assessment, Planning, and Improvement 5

ACLU Washington, “ACLU Urges Overhaul of Pasco Police Policies,” Feb. 10, 2016 10

ACLU Washington, “Keeping Everyone Safe: Changes Needed to Pasco Police Practices,” Jan. 1, 2016..... 10

Annual Homeless Assessment Report to Congress, Part 1, Ex. 2.8, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Community Planning and Development. 7

Cassie Cordell Trueblood, et al. v. Washington State Dep’t of Soc. and Health Servs., et al., Monthly Report to Court Appointed Monitor, Behavioral Health Administration, Office of Forensic Mental Health Services, Washington State Department of Health Services, Aug. 15, 2017 5

Elizabeth Greico, “English Abilities of the U.S. Foreign-Born Population,” (Washington, D.C.: Migration Policy Institute, Jan. 2003)..... 9

League of Women Voters of Tacoma-Pierce County, Study of Mental Health in Pierce County 35 (Feb. 2016)..... 7

Migration Information Source, “Immigration in the United States by Decade; Fiscal Years 1821 to 2000 8

Pierce County 2018 Point-In-Time Count Results, Jan. 26, 2018 7

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical Harm § 3 11

Susan Shah, Insha Rahman, and Anita Khashu, *Overcoming Language Barriers: Solutions for Law Enforcement*, p.3. New York, Vera Institute of Justice, 2007 8

Tacoma Police Department, Professional Standards, Sub Section 1.1, P1.1.3 VALUES 12

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, *Investigation of the Seattle Police Department*, Dec. 16, 2011 9

U.S. DHHS, *HRSA Data Warehouse Designated Health Professional Shortage Areas Statistics*, 2014 5

William Yardley, “Justice Department to Review Seattle Police’s Use of Force,” Mar. 31, 2011, *available at* <https://www.nytimes.com/2011/04/01/us/01seattle.html>; ACLU Washington, “Officer Birk and the SPD’s Bigger Problem,” Feb. 16, 2011 9

Rules

Washington Rule of Appellate Procedure 10.6(b).....1
